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E-mail : chairman@bwssb.zov.in

Tele Phone : 080-22945100

Londeth e FoWoE DB, wYEdor oRd
BANGALORE WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE BOARD

Cauvery Bhavan, K.G. Road, Bangalore-560 009 |
No.BWSSB/C/ Tariff-2025/2024-25/ Q99 Date: y 4 |R0d5

Notification
Subject- Revision of Water and Sanitary Tariff - 2025

Lai g2t

ThelastrevisionofwaterandsanitarytaﬁﬁsbyBWSSBwascarriedoutonOt.ﬂzom In the past 11 years,

_norevisionhasbeenmadeforbohdomesﬁcandnon-doumﬁcretailwatercommpﬁonouﬁngﬂﬁs

period.dimwponmsofmeconofmpmducﬁm.mm“smﬂsahﬁs.demidtydurga,oﬂpﬁm
consumables, etc., have more than doubled.

BWSSB is incurring high expenditures on power charges, operation and maintenance charges, and other
nﬁxeﬂammwemeg%khcmnﬂbebomebyﬂnmemenmgeMedﬁmBoaquwﬁed
uuGommdemmmhmZQ-m-ZOZShramﬁmdmwmduemiweaedexpmdiuns
and in response, a meeting was held with the Government on 28-02-2025.

Arwiewmeetingwasheldonza-oz-zozs.d\a&edtymeﬂon'blquwtthieanisterandeterm
in-charge of Bengaluru City Development, along with the Additional Chief Secretary-UDD, the Chief
Commissioner of BBMP, and the Chairman of BWSSB. During the meeting, the following issues were
discussed:

* Increase in Power Charges: Over the past 11 years, power tariffs have increased multiple times,
leadingtoaﬁgiﬁcamﬁsehpowumbrpumpingwataﬁomﬁmmopuaﬁngm
treatment plants, pumping stations, the recently commissioned CWSS Stage-V, and STPs. This
surge in power costs has placed considerable pressure on BWSSB's operational budget.

 Higher Establishment Costs: The revision of pdy scales has contribifed to an ifcrease in
establishment costs over the past decade, further escalating BWSSB's financial burden.

* Rising Maintenance and Debt Servicing Costs: The continuous rise in infrastructure maintenance
and debt servicing costs has exacerbated BWSSB's financial difficulties.

e Lack of Tariff Revision: BWSSB has not made any revisions to the water tariffs in the last 11 years,
which has led to significant financial strain.

« The total financial deficit, which includes both cash and non-cash outflows, has been identified as
a critical issue.

After discussions, the meeting concluded that the revision of water tariffs is essential, as no revision has
been made in the last 11 years. The revised rates are designed to meet BWSSB's financial requirements t.o
a significant extent while ensuring that the welfare of consumers, particularly those with lower. domestic
consumption, is not unduly burdened. Furthermore, it was decided to adopt the recomend'atton of the
Karnataka Administrative Reforms Commission to implement a 3% annual increase in water tariffs, effective
every 1st of April. In this regard, the Government of Karnataka, upon approval vide GO.No. GO.UDD 33
MNI 2025(e ) Dtd.02-04-2025, has directed BWSSB to implement the revised water tariffs at the Board
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The subject was placed before the Board in its meeting neid on 04-0z-2025, nighlighting ali aspects of the ¢
revenue and expenditure of the Board and the dire necessity to increase the water tariff Based on the
decision of the Board and approval, this notification is being issued for the revision of water and saniary
rates for ali consumer categones, as per Section 16 of the Bangalore Water Supply and Sewesage Act. 1964

REVISED WATER TARIFF FOR CONSUMPTION W.LF. 01 04-202¢8

1 DOMESTIC {Clause 36(1}, Bangaiore waler supply regulations, 1565

month for consumption above 8,000 | increase up to 25% at the end of the year |

. ‘ | 202526 |

Breseni Siah-wise Present Tanft/KL ! Revisen Siao-wise _
] ! . Revisea TarnH/xL
o | rmnmimotion of water (In Kiio - Hn Rs) ; consumption of wates e
firres) {in KilQ intres) i a
CTTTTMiNiMUM L 5600 CMINMUM 68.00
: | 0-8 : 7 ' 0-8 g &5
Y ' 825 14
P "ii _ ﬁA 25-5_0 T T 2 1 éS-SD R 34
v . = . e e e e
{ 4 3 50 & Above | 45 { 50-100 | 55
s i | 100 & Above i 55 ,
| S TR . H - 1
!!;!::m B | 1 Rs.14 at flat rate for consumption upto | | The existing sewerage charge of 25% on |
' g ges Tor 8000fts | water charges will be increased by an .
:, °‘“’5“f 2. 25% of water supply charges per . ' additional 625% every gquarterty and
i connection

2 DOMESTIC (Clause 36{1}, Bangalore water supply regulauions, 1965). Fiats, Group housing. muiti-
storied Domestic building

— T ormesay [T TReveeasin | o
wisE Present Tanti /Xy wese : .
NG consumption of {(in RS consumpt o Revived Ternt! /KL
) {iny K}
e [e walo i
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: of
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| : ichever is hi
| | Bukwater | | : whichever is higher.
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To bring parity with regular domestic
users, Domestic-HR Connections will
now be charged based on a slab rate
structure, replacing the earfier bulk
rate system. The rates for 10.00Lakh
above users will be on par with 1.01
Lakh & above rate under Domestic
users.

1000 &
Above

Rs.100 per flat whichever is higher

The existing sewerage charge of 25% on water
charges will be increased by an additional 6.25%
every quarterly and increase up to 25% at the end of
the year 2025-26

3. NON-DOMESTIC (Clause 36(1V), Bangalore water supply regulations, 1965):

PIRSBESNOWER | orscancradiin | PesdSHbwier | L e
SLNo. | consumption of water (in Rs) consumption of water g
(in Kilo litres) (in Kilo litres)
1 MINIMUM 500.00 MINIMUM 600.00
0-10 50 0-10 60
2 10-25 57 10-25 70
3 25-50 65 25-50 20
4 50-75 76 5075 &
5 75 & Above 87 76-100 98
| 6 100 & Above %
u—SuitatyGﬁrgﬁ*for 25% of water The mstmgmage cha@eofzsss on wa;:
e g F'ev‘:ryrge:m' and amz:'fm to 25% :izthe
permonth | ond of the year 2025-26

4 PARTIAL NON DOMESTIC

The revision of Domestic/Domestic HR and Non-Domestic rates will be
carried out for Partial ND on a pro-rata basis, slab-wise. For the Partial

ND Category, the minimum permissible Non-Domestic percentage is set
at 25%.




5 BULK WATER CHARGES (Ciause 36(iA) and 36{1V), Bangalore water supply regulations, 1965y

[existing Water Tariff | Revised Water Taniff |

onsumel - |
s h . Rs.Perkl | Rs Per KL
! industries. Swnmmmg pool | 90 | 99
| BIAL 30 | 99 |
' Bidadi industrial Area (KIADB) ! 90 : ag f
. Kanakapura Bulk Supoly ' 10 ' 10
| Vedavijnana Maha Vidya Peeta, Kan;k;bufa Road, Jain o & ' & R
 international Residential School Kanakapura Taluk, , :
‘ --garaurar*a Panc r‘.aya 5 19
& SANITARY CHARGES (Clause 2(1 & 1), Bangaiore sewerage regulations, 1874)
i | l ﬂéaﬁé_Charges per . Revised Charges per |
j SL.No | Category ! _
i . ,1 month {in Rs) e month {in Rs) ;
? 1 f For premises having water supply | ! ! !
| } UGD  connection  but | l
i i supplementing water supply Dy | |
. * Bare welis/Wells/Pubiic Bore-wells : |
; Domestic ' E
g L Upto600Sqft |  50for entire building | S0/~ for Entire Building |
' . 500 to 1200Sg Fi 50/- per House | 50/- per House :
f . Above 1200Sgft | Rs100/- perHouse |  Rs130/- per House
i | :
- Domestic-HR : Re. 100/~ per flat 3 Rs.130/- per Flat
Bartia non-domesthic non
domestic and al! other categones Rs.500/- per HF ‘ K5 b2b; per mk
per HF of oore-weli

For premises not '"avnc wales

© Suppiy connecton from BWSSB |

but having only UGD connection, |

2 ; Domestic Connections i Rs.100/- : Rs.130/- f
% i ‘ ' ’
P !
] .
; ' Partial non-domestic. non- |
i ' !
—-domestic-and-st-other ¢ ’
, domestic-and-gail-other categeries - - ReSOQr .. R 825/ i

| per HP of bore-well ! ! '
1 [



7. SPECIAL SANITARY CHARGES (ADDITIONAL) Clause 2(11), Bangalore sewerage regulations, 1974):
(These connections are typically either Non-Domestic or Partial Non-Domestic Connections in nature.)
}

e

St No. Existing v
Connection Type Charges/Month (In Charges/Month (in
Rs.) Rs.)
3 a) Al kinds of Hotels, Cafeteria, CCD 2000 3000
b) Darshini Hotels and Coffee Bars 1000 1500
Star Hotels (Ali kinds)
5 a) Less than 50 rooms 10000 15000
b) 51-100 rooms 15000 20000
¢) More than 100 rooms 20000 25000
SO | S
Hotel with Lodging facilities
i a) Upto 20 rooms 3000
| b) More than 20 Rooms & Upto 50 Rooms 5000
| 3 | 9 More than 50 rooms and upto 100 rooms 2000 7500
d) More than 101 rooms 4000 10000
€) Bar and Restaurants 10000 3000
f) Pubs & Gestro Pubs 2000 5000
g) Clubs / Recreation Centre 5000
Hostels
a) Paying Guest accommodation upto 20
rooms 1000 5000
* b) Paying Guest accommodation above 20 1000 7500
rooms 2000 5000
¢} Hostels with non-domestic water-supply
Shopping Malls
a) Shopping Mallls having theatres 25000 25000
> g Shopping Malls without theatres 5000 10000
c) Super Bazars 1000 3000
Hospitals
2) Without beds 2500 £300
b) Beds upto 20 5000 5000
¢) Beds more than 20 & upto 50 5000 7500
® | 4 Beds more than 50 and upto 100 7500 10000
| ) Beds more than 101 and above 10000 20000
- ) Al types of Clinics 100 0
g) Diagnostic Centres / Labs - 3000




g s A i i )
|7 | Muttiplex, Theatres, Cinema halls l 10000 ! i
: - Community Halls  /  Kalyana | ,
| Mantapas/Party halis ‘.
f g E
o8 . 1 -
: i a) With Seating Capacity 20-200 Persons | 5000.7500 7500
| b) With Seating Capacity 200-500 Persons . 1000C
i [ 4
| ¢) With Seating Canacity above 500 Persons 15000
- Auchilonuim rn'i()l 14 CCTT-D{C; Fritness 2500
‘ Lentie ;’Gamar‘.g Centres
' fducation institutions
. 8} Pre School, Montessar -
.10 | b) Private Schools / Training institutes il
'= ¢) CBSCE / ICSE / Internationat School :
| ) / | | 5000 :
! /Colleges 3 ; ;
| | i |
{ : }
' 11 ! Vehicle showroom / Service Centres ! - i 2500 :
: | - L e . j
; { | ; :
i | Industries | ! j
: ) | 1000 ‘r
.12 | a) With built up area less than 1000 sqm | - i 1
| i , | | 5000
* ' b) With built up area 1000-5000 sqm f f
| o R ] 1 10000
! €} With buiit up area above 5006 sqm i ‘
Office Bunding
s @ With buiit up area less than 1000 sgm 500
. b} With built up area 10006-5000 sgm T
€} With butlt up area above 5000 sam 5000
_‘ Beauty Saioon/Spa
i a) Salocn : 500
i | D) Saloon with Spa / Body Massage (Centre | i 1000
5 ") Luxury Spa ' 5000
v ‘f'Warehvuse? Cotd-Storage facthity - 2000
3 ! i



8. WATER METER SERVICE CHARGES (Clause 28, Bangalore water supply regulations, 1965):

Water Meter SemceCharges
Bore 1;? Domestic Non Domestic Partial Non Domestic
Sizein 12 Month (in Rs.) Month (In Rs.) Month (In Rs.)
IncheS  am  Bxsting |Revised Charges _ Existing Revised Existing Revised
Charges/ : Charges Charges Charges Charges

05 15  30-150 | 90

075 | 20 | 100 200 | 150 |

1 25 300 10 | 500 |

125 | 32 | 500 1000 750

15 40 750 1000 1000

2 | 50 1000 1000 1000

25 65 1250 _ 1250 . 1250 | )
3 [ 5] 1280 N°§:;9°'" 1250 mmge'"f 1250 mwm

4 100 1500 1500 1500

s |125| 1750 1750 1750

6 150 2000 3000 3000

8 [200] 3000 5000 4000

10 250 3500 6000 5000

12 [ 300 | 4000 7000 6000

16 400 5000 8000 | 7000

9. WATER METER SERVICE CHARGES FOR 15 MM DOMESTIC CONNECTION (Clause 28, Bangalore
water supply regulations, 1965):

Consumption Block KL | Existing Charges/Month (in Rs.) Revised Charges/Month (in Rs.)
0-8000 30
8001-25000 - 50
' 25001-50000 75 No change in Rates
Above 50000 150
10. Penalty

The existing penalty for not providing a Rainwater Harvesting system, non-submission of the Occupation
Certificate, and not providing an STP remains the same for both domestic and non-domestic connections.
However, for connections other than domestic and non-domestic, the charges are applicable at par with

non-domestic connections.

The revised water and sanitation tariff will come into effect from 01-04-2025 in respect of aj} the consumers

as per the rates shown above. The billing will be with effect from 01-05-2025.

As per the Kamnataka Administrative Reforms Commission’s recommendation, a 3% a ic annual

increase in water tariffs every year 1% of April.

Chair / BWSSB
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BANGALORE WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE BOARD
Office of the Engineer In Chief, 2* Floor, Cauvery Bhavan,
K.G. Road, Bangalore —560055.
No. BWSSB/C/EIC/CE(SYDCEM)-Y &4 9 /2025-26 Dt O /o 9 Ia7 dd5

NOTIFICATION

Sub: Revision of BULK WATER TARIFF with respect to Apartments /
flats, group housing, multi storied domestic building and Paying Guest
W.E.F. 01.08.2025 and billing W.E.F. 01.09.2025.

ok kR kkk

The revision of water and sanitary rates for all consumer categories, as per Section
16 of the Bangalore Water Supply and Sewerage Act, 1964 came into effect from
01.04.2025 vide notification No. BWSSB/C/Tariff-2025/2024-25/292 dated: 9/4/2025.

In continuation to the revision of water tariff W.E.F 01.04.2025, the Bulk
Consumers during the meeting held on 01.07.2025, many of the APARTMENT OWNERS
ASSOCIATIONS / BANGALORE APARTMENT FEDERATION(BAF) expressed their
willingness to rise in the WATER TARIFF after a decade but they also expressed the
displeasure regarding the very high increase in WATER TARIFF for apartment
irrespective of number of flats. The Apartment Owners Association / BAF informed that
the present WATER TARIFF is based on the consumption only without taking into
consideration the number of flats. The water consumption in case of lesser flats will be
lower when compared to those apartments with higher no of flats. Hence the Apartment
Owners Association / BAF requested to revise the WATER TARIFF based on the number
of flats and by considering the minimum water consumption per flat.

Hence the subject with respect to “Revision of Water Tariff's for Apartments and
PG proposed in the Revised Water Tariff W.E.F from 01.04.2025 and Billing W. E. F from
01.05.2025” was placed in the Board meeting held on 15.07.2025. Based on the decision of
the Board and approval, this notification is being issued for the revision of Water Tariff
with respect to Apartments and PG in continuation revision of water and sanitary tariffs
2025 implemented W.E.F 01.04.2025, as per Section 16 of the Bangalore Water Supply
and Sewerage Act, 1964.



Revised BULK WATER TARIFF with respect to Apartments / flats, group
housing, multi storied domestic building under DOMESTIC Category as per Ciause
36(1) as detailed below:

[
S

To charge Rs.25/KL for waler consumption ranging between O to 0.2 ML and
Rs.28/K1L for consumption ranging between 0.2 to 05 ML as per the present water
tariff and having less than 200 flats as mentioned in the Table below!

A oo —e e

Present

Slab wise | Present  Revised Slab wise
' SI. Consumpti Tariff/ | consumption of
'No onofwater KL(In K  water (InKilo

I

2 (In Kilo Rs.) | Litres) | Revised Tarif/KL (In Rs.) |
| Litres) | ] .
m | 5 0-200 | 25
2 T 200-500 | 28 |
3 A (- I
— . 1000& Above | 55 ;
| { ; 5 | To Bring Parity with regular ;
|| Bulk Water ! ' domestic users, Domestic HR |
|4  Charges |22 1 connections will now be

! charged based on a slab rate .

structure, replacing the earlier
| bulk rate System. The rates
' for 10.00 Lakh above users
. will be on par with 1.01 Lakh
| & above rate under Domestic '
; USETS.

2) To charge Rs.32/KL based on the number of flats and the minimum water
consumption per flat as mentioned in the Table below and to charge Rs.55/KL for
water consumption beyond the minimum slab fixed in the above table.

| 51 [ No of Flats in the Revised Minimum Water | Proposed Water

'Ne¢ |  apartment - consumption in ML wi_ Tariff / KL (in Rs) |
L[ Upto300  Upto 1.8 ML 32 |

2 _Upodod | Upto24ML 32

|3 Upto 500 | Upto3.0ML 32
(4 | Upto600 | Uplo3.6ML 132 B

S , Uptg‘?OO ﬁﬁ U}St:} 42 N e ]



6 | Upto 800 Upto 4.8 ML [32
7 | Upto 900 Upto 5.4 ML 32 |
8 | Upto 1000 Upto 6.0 ML 32 l
9 | Upto 1200 Upto 7.2 ML 32 ]
10 | Upto 1400 Upto 8.4 ML 32

11 | Upto 1600 Upto 9.6ML 32

12 | Upto 1800 Upto 10.8 ML 32

13 | Upto 2000 Upto 12.0 ML 32

14 | Beyond 2000 Beyond 12.0 ML 55

3) To allow to set the minimum permissible Non — Domestic percentage at 10 % in case

of Partial ND Category in case of Apartments.

4) To revise the WATER TARIFF under the category “ Hostels and Paying Guests” as
mentioned in the column E in below table

Earlier Revised Char:ges Charges per |
Existin per month (in month (in
SL. it P ei Rs) W.EF from | Rs.) 1o be
No gt ; m’fm 01.04.2025and |  revised
”‘;inm) | Billing W.E.F | W.EF from |
. ' from 01.05.2025 | August 2025
A B C D E
I a) Paying Guest accommodation 1000 5000 2000
up to 20 rooms
5 b) Paying Guest accommodation 1000 7500 3000
above 20 rooms
3 ¢) Hostels with non — domestic 2000 5000 | 3000
water supply Y
i S
£ » ¥4
) ;\;G,,\\ES’
Chatrah.

BWSSB



